
 

THIS INSTRUCTION BOOKLET CONTAINS IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION. 
PLEASE READ AND KEEP FOR FUTURE REFERENCE. 

Date 2019-03-28 Rev. 0001-A 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Decatur Gaming Desk 
Model # STCA48GD 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ADULT ASSEMBLY REQUIRED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SMALL PARTS, SHARP 
POINTS, SHARP EDGES AS RECEIVED 

 

If you have any questions regarding assembly or if parts are missing, DO NOT return this item to the 
store where it was purchased. Please call our toll-free customer service number and have your 
instructions and parts list ready to provide the model name, part name or factory number: 

1-866-942-5362 

Pacific Standard Time: 8:30 a.m. - 4:30 p.m., Monday - Friday 
Or visit our web site 24 hours a day, 7 days a week for product assistance at 

www.whalenfurniture.com 
Or e-mail your request to parts@whalenfurniture.com 

LOT NUMBER:         
DATE PURCHASED:    /     /    
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MANUFACTURER: Whalen Furniture Manufacturing 
CATALOG: Decatur Gaming Desk 
MODEL # STCA48GD 
MADE IN CHINA 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SPECIAL NOTE 
 

Please read the instruction sheets completely before assembly. Examine all packaging 
material before discarding carton. Remove any remaining staples from the carton before 
discarding. Remove all parts from carton and separate into groups as indicated on part 
list. Please ensure all parts are included prior to assembly. Use of power tools to 
complete assembly is not recommended. 

M A X I M U M  R E C O M M E N D E D  W E I G H T  L O A D S 
 

MAXIMUM LOAD 22.7 kg / 50 lb. 

MAXIMUM LOAD 90.8 kg / 200 lb.  

THIS UNIT IS INTENDED ONLY FOR USE WITHIN THE MAXIMUM 
WEIGHTS INDICATED. USE WITH LOAD HEAVIER THAN THE MAXIMUM WEIGHTS 
INDICATED MAY RESULT IN INSTABILITY, CAUSING POSSIBLE INJURY. 

MAXIMUM LOAD 22.7 kg / 50 lb. 
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IMPORTANT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Before you begin: Open, identify and count all parts prior to assembly. Lay out parts on a flat and non-
abrasive surface. You will need the parts identified on page 6 and 7 of this instruction manuals. 
 
NOTE: IT IS VERY IMPORTANT TO USE GLUE WITH DOWELS. EXCESS GLUE CAN BE WIPED 
OFF WITH DAMP CLOTH. 
 
Insert the Dowel at least half way by tapping lightly with a rubber mallet, IF NECESSARY. 
 
 
 

CAM LOCK SYSTEM OPERATION 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

HOW THE KNOCK DOWN (KD) ASSEMBLY SYSTEM WORKS 
 

1. Screw the Cam Bolt into the threaded inserts on the panel. Connect both panels together; making sure Cam 
Bolt goes into the pre-drilled hole on the end of panel for Cam Lock. 

2. Insert the Cam Lock into the pre-drilled large hole on the panel. Make sure the arrow on the face of Cam 
Lock faces out and points towards Cam Bolt. 

3. Take a Phillips screwdriver and rotate the Cam Lock clockwise to lock the Cam Bolt in place. 
4. Plug the Cam Lock Cover into the cross slot of the Cam Lock to conceal the Cam. 
 

You are now ready to assemble the KD unit. 

X
X

FINAL

1 2 43
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FURNITURE POWER DISTRIBUTION CENTER 
IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS 

 

Carefully read all instructions before installing and operating fixture 
 

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS REGARDING THE PROPER INSTALLATION 
CONSULT A QUALIFIED ELECTRICIAN. 

 
 TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE, ELECTRICAL SHOCK OR 

INJURY TO PERSONS, PLEASE FOLLOW THE BELOW: 
 

 Use only insulated staples or plastic ties to secure the cords. 
 Route and secure cords so that they will not be pinched or damaged when the desk is pushed to the wall. 
 Make sure cord is not pinched between desk and floor. 
 Use the unit for indoor use only. 
 Do not use an extension cord to connect this unit to a wall outlet.  
 Use a power strip with surge protection to supply power to other electrical devices in desk. 
 This unit must be plugged into a properly grounded outlet. 
 The socket-outlet should be installed near the equipment and should be easily accessible. 
 Maximum load of connected equipment cannot exceed a total of 12 amps and 120 volts. 
 Do not open or disassemble this unit for any reason. 

 

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS 
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Furniture Power Distribution Unit User Guide 
Please read this user guide before installing and using your power distribution Center. 

INTRODUCTION  
 

The integrated power and USB center offers 480 Mbps 
high transmission rate and can connect up to two devices, 
such as a digital camera, MP3 player, cell phone or 
wireless mouse. 

SPECIFICATIONS  
 

cULus listed, rated for: 120 V ac, 12 A, 60 Hz 

NOTES 
  

 To reach USB 2.1 high speed, your computer or host 
adapter card must support USB 2.1. This hub is also 
backwards compatible with USB 1.1.  

 When using the hub with a computer that has a version 
1.1 USB interface, all of the devices attached to the hub 
will run at USB 1.1 speed. 

 
 
 
 
 

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to 
comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, 
pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are 
designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful 
interference in a residential installation. This equipment 
generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, 
if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, 
may cause harmful interference to radio communications. 
However, there is no guarantee that interference will not 
occur in a particular installation.  

If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio 
or television reception, which can be determined by turning 
the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to 
correct the interference by one or more of the following 
measures:  

 Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.  
 Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver. 
 Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit 

different from that to which the receiver is connected.  
 Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician 

for help. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules.  
Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) 
This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) 
this device must accept any interference received, 
including interference that may cause undesired 
operation. 

CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3(B) 
This Class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian 
ICES-003. 
 

WARNINGS  

 

!  Your hub automatically shuts off any port with a low 
or excessive current.  

!  If USB Hub Current Limit Exceeded appears on your 
screen, disconnect the affected USB device, click 
Reset on the screen, and reconnect the device.  

!  If one of your hub ports is disabled, but USB Hub 
Current Limit Exceeded does not appear: 

 Disconnect and reconnect the affected device. 
 If the port still does not work, disconnect the hub 

and the device, and then reconnect.  

!  Keep your desktop hub dry; if it gets wet, wipe it dry 
immediately.  

!  Do not modify or tamper with your desktop hub’s 
internal components. It may cause a malfunction and 
invalidate its warranty.  

!  Modifications not approved by the party responsible 
for compliance could void user’s authority to operate 
the equipment. 

 

Product: Furniture Power Distribution Unit 
Model No: HG3000-DBU 
Company: Whalen Furniture Manufacturing 
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Parts and Hardware List 
 

Please read completely through the instructions and verify that all listed parts and hardware are present 
before beginning assembly. 
 
 
 
 

A- Desk Top (Qty. 1)                   B- Riser Top (Qty. 1)                            C- Upper Back Panel (Qty. 1) 
 
 
 
 

D- Lower Back Panel (Qty. 1)               E- Bottom Shelf (Qty. 1)                      F- Riser Side Frame (Qty. 2) 
 
 
 

 
G- Stretcher (Qty. 2)                  H- Side Frame Assembly (Qty. 2)                      I- Cup Holder (Qty. 1) 

 
 
 

 
J- Accessory Hook                                        L- Cable Wheel                                         M- Power Center 

(Qty. 3)                                                           (Qty. 2)                                                       (Qty. 1) 
 
 
 
 
(1) Cam Lock                        (2) Cam Bolt             (3) M8 x 30 mm Wood Dowel         (4) M3.5 x 15 mm Screw 
(Qty. 6+1 extra)                  (Qty. 6+1 extra)                       (Qty. 6+1 extra)                            (Qty. 5+1 extra) 
 
 
 
 

(5) Barrel Nut                             (6) M6 x 30 mm Bolt                                         (7) M6 x 60 mm Bolt 
(Qty. 16+1 extra)                             (Qty. 8+1 extra)                                                  (Qty. 20+1 extra) 
 
 
 
 
(8) M8 x 30 mm Bolt                    (9) M6 x 12 mm Bolt              (10) Small Bolt                      (11) Cord Clip 

(Qty. 4+1 extra)                             (Qty. 8+1 extra)                  (Qty. 4+1 extra)                           (Qty. 1) 
 
 
 
 

(12) Grommet (Qty. 1)                           (13) Hex Wrench (Qty.1)                               Glue (Qty. 1) 

Tools required: Hex wrench (included) and Phillips screwdriver (not included). 
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Assembly Instructions 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1. Unpack the unit and confirm that you have all the hardware and required parts. Assemble the unit on a 
carpeted floor or the empty carton to avoid any scratch. 

2. Securely screw the Cam Bolts (2) into the threaded bushing on the Desk Top (A) and Riser Top (B) as 
shown. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3. Insert two Wood Dowels (3) into the inner holes against the cable channel of the Upper Back Panel (C). 
Make sure that you use a small amount of glue with both ends of all dowels. 

4. Align and attach the Upper Back Panel (C) to the Riser Top (B) by engaging two Cam Locks (1) (Refer 
to page 3 on Cam Lock system operation supplement). 

1

C

3

B

B

C

B

A

2
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Assembly Instructions 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

5. Insert two Barrel Nuts (5) into each end of the Riser Top (B) and Upper Back Panel (C) as shown. 

6. Bolt the previous assembly between the Riser Side Frames (F) using the 60 mm Bolts (7) through the 
mounting holes and screw into the inserted Barrel Nuts (5). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
7. Glue two Wood Dowels (3) into the bottom of Upper Back Panel (C) and attach the assembled riser to 

the Desk Top (A) with four 30 mm Bolts (8) and securely tighten with the provided hex wrench. 

C

B

F

F

7

F

5

5

B

C

A

8

8

F
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A

F

F

C

B
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A

2

A

Assembly Instructions 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

8. Proceed to screw two Cam Bolts (2) into the plastic bushings underneath the Desk top (A). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

9. Fasten one Stretcher (G) to the Bottom Shelf (E) with two 30 mm Bolts (6). 

6

G

E

6
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Assembly Instructions 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

10. Align and attach bottom shelf assembly to one Side Frame Assembly (H) with two Barrel Nuts (5) and 
three 60 mm Bolts (7). 

11. Attach the Lower Back Panel (D) to the Side Frame Assembly (H) with two Barrel Nuts (5) and two 60 mm 
Bolts (7) as shown. 

12. Attach the other Stretcher (G) to the top front of Side Frame Assembly (H) with one 60 mm Bolt (7). 
Make sure that the mounting holes for Desk Top (A) will face upward when the unit is turned upright. 

13. Repeat the same process to attach the other Side Frame Assembly (H) at the opposite end. 
NOTE: DO NOT fully tighten the bolts in this step. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

14. Glue two Wood Dowels (3) into the top inner holes of Lower Back Panel (D) and attach the previous 
assembly to the Desk Top (A) with six 30 mm Bolts (6). 

G

D

E

G

H

H

E

G

7

5

5

7

G

H

H

G

6
A

G

H
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D

A
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6
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11 

1

D

D

A

Assembly Instructions 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

15. Secure the Desk Top (A) to the Lower Back Panel (D) with two Cam Locks (1). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

16. Stand the unit upright and secure the Upper Back Panel (C) into place with two Cam Lock (1). 

C

C

1
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Assembly Instructions 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

17. Fasten 2 Cable Wheels (L) to the Lower Back Panel (D) with four Small Bolts (10). The cable wheels 
allow you to organize, route and separate your component cords and cables to minimize tangling and 
signal interference. 

18. Using the pilot holes as a guide, fasten the Cord Clip (11) to the backside of Desk Top (A) with three 15 
mm Screws (4). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
19. Feed the wire of Power Center (M) through the cutout of the Upper Back Panel (C) and push into the 

cutout. Secure it in place with the two 15 mm Screws (4). Make sure the wire is not pinched. 

A
A

D

4
4 4

11
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D

L

M

C

C

4

4
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Assembly Instructions 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

20. There are six sets of threaded inserts underneath the Desk Top (A). Attach the Cup Holder (I) and 
Accessory Hooks (J) to the Desk Top (A) at the desired location, use two 12 mm Bolts (9) in each. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

21. Insert the Grommet (12) to cover the hole in the Desk Top (A). 

22. If necessary, adjust the pre-attached floor levelers at the Left / Right Frame Assembly to level the unit. 

I/J

A

9

I

J

A

A

12

A
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Care and Maintenance 
 

 Use a soft, clean cloth that will not scratch the surface when dusting. 
 Use of furniture polishes is not necessary. Should you choose to use polishes, test first in an inconspicuous 

area. 
 Using solvents of any kind on your furniture may damage your furniture’s finish. 
 Never use water to clean your furniture as it may cause damage to the finish. 
 Always use coasters under beverage glasses and flowerpots. 
 Liquid spills should be removed immediately. Using a soft, clean cloth, blot the spill gently. Avoid rubbing. 
 Always use protective pads under hot dishes and plates. Heat can cause chemical changes that may create 

spotting within the furniture finish. 
 In the event that your furniture is stained or otherwise damaged during use, we recommend that you call a 

professional to repair your furniture. 
 Check bolts/screws periodically and tighten them if necessary. 

 
 
 
 
 

Further Advice about Wood Furniture Care 
 

It is best to keep your furniture in a climate-controlled environment. Extreme temperature and humidity 
changes can cause fading, warping, shrinking and splitting of wood. It is advised to keep furniture away from 
direct sunlight as sun may damage the finish. 
 
Proper care and cleaning at home will extend the life of your purchase. Following these important and helpful 
tips will enhance your furniture as it ages. 
 

We hope you enjoy your purchase for many years. 
Thank you for your purchase! 

 
 
 
 
 

QUALITY GUARANTEE 
 

We are confident that you will be delighted with your Whalen Furniture purchase. 
 
Should this product be defective in workmanship or materials or fail under normal use, we will repair or replace 
it for up to one (1) year from date of purchase. Every Whalen Furniture product is designed to meet your 
highest expectations. We guarantee that you will immediately see the value of our fine furniture. 
 
This warranty gives you specific legal rights and you may also have other rights which vary from state to state 
or province to province. 
 

Customer Service: 1-866-942-5362 
8:30 a.m. - 4:30 p.m., PST, Monday to Friday 

www.whalenfurniture.com 



 

CE LIVRET CONTIENT D’IMPORTANTES CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ. 
LIRE ET CONSERVER POUR RÉFÉRENCE FUTURE. 

Date 2019-03-28 Rév. 0001-A 

 
 
 
 

 

Bureau de jeu Decatur 
Modèle no STCA48GD 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ASSEMBLAGE PAR UN ADULTE REQUIS EN RAISON DES PETITES PIÈCES, DES 
BOUTS POINTUS ET DES BORDS TRANCHANTS 

 

Pour toute question sur le montage ou en cas de pièce manquante, NE PAS retourner cet article au 
point de vente. Communiquer sans frais avec notre service à la clientèle en ayant en mains les 
instructions et la liste des pièces pour indiquer le nom du modèle, le nom de la pièce ou le numéro 
d’usine : 

1-866-942-5362 

Heure normale du Pacifique, entre 8 h 30 et 16 h 30, du lundi au vendredi 
Vous pouvez également visiter notre site Web 24 heures par jour, 7 jours sur 7 pour obtenir de l’aide 

sur le produit www.whalenfurniture.com 
ou transmettre une demande par courriel à parts@whalenfurniture.com 

NUMÉRO DE LOT :        
DATE D’ACHAT :     /      /    
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FABRICANT: Whalen Furniture Manufacturing 
CATALOGUE: Bureau de jeu Decatur 
Modèle no STCA48GD 
FABRIQUÉ EN CHINE 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

REMARQUE 
 

Veuillez lire toutes les directives avant de procéder au montage. Examinez tout le 
matériel d’emballage avant de jeter le carton. Retirez les agrafes de ce dernier avant de le 
jeter. Enlevez toutes les pièces du carton et répartissez-les en groupes tel qu’indiqué sur 
la liste des pièces. Assurez-vous que toutes les pièces ont été incluses avant de 
commencer le montage. L’utilisation d’outils électriques n’est pas recommandée pour le 
montage. 

C H A R G E S  M A X I M A L E S  R E C O M M A N D É E S 
 

CHARGE MAXIMALE 22,7 kg / 50 lb. 

CHARGE MAXIMALE 90,8 kg / 200 lb.  

CETTE UNITÉ DOIT ÊTRE UTILISÉE EN RESPECTANT LES POIDS 
MAXIMAUX INDIQUÉS. L’UTILISATION DE L’UNITÉ AVEC UNE CHARGE 
SUPÉRIEURE AUX POIDS MAXIMAUX INDIQUÉS PEUT CAUSER L’INSTABILITÉ, 
VOIRE MÊME DES BLESSURES. 

CHARGE MAXIMALE 22,7 kg / 50 lb. 
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IMPORTANT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Avant de débuter : ouvrir, identifier et faire le décompte de toutes les pièces avant le montage. Étendre les 
pièces sur une surface lisse et non abrasive. Les pièces identifiées en pages 6 et 7 du présent guide seront 
requises. 
 
REMARQUE : IL EST TRÈS IMPORTANT D’UTILISER DE LA COLLE AVEC LES GOUJONS. 
L’EXCÈS DE COLLE PEUT ÊTRE ESSUYÉ AVEC UN LINGE HUMIDE. 
 
Insérer les goujons au moins à la moitié en les frappant légèrement avec un maillet en caoutchouc, AU BESOIN. 
 
 

FONCTIONNEMENT DU SYSTÈME À CAME DISSIMULÉE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

FONCTIONNEMENT DU SYSTÈME DE BLOCAGE 
 

1. Visser un boulon à came dans la douille taraudée sur le panneau. Insérer une came dissimulée dans le trou 
percé sur le panneau. 

2. S’assurer que la flèche sur la came dissimulée soit orientée vers l’entrée du boulon à came. 
3. Connecter les deux panneaux en s’assurant que le boulon à came s’insère dans le trou percé à l’extrémité du 

panneau avec la came dissimulée. 
4. Une fois le boulon à came connecté dans la came dissimulée, serrer la came dissimulée dans le sens des 

aiguilles d’une montre avec un tournevis à pointe cruciforme.  
 

L’unité est maintenant prête pour le montage. 

X
X

FINAL

1 2 43

 



4 

CENTRE DE DISTRIBUTION DE L’ALIMENTATION 
IMPORTANTES CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ 

 
Lire attentivement toutes les instructions avant l’installation et le fonctionnement du dispositif. 

 

 

POUR TOUTE QUESTION SUR L’INSTALLATION, S’ADRESSER À UN 
ÉLECTRICIEN QUALIFIÉ. 

 
 POUR RÉDUIRE LE RISQUE D’INCENDIE, DE CHOC 

ÉLECTRIQUE OU DE BLESSURE, SUIVRE LES CONSIGNES SUIVANTES: 
 

 Utiliser uniquement des broches isolées ou attaches de plastique (non incluses) pour fixer les cordons. 
 Acheminer et fixer les cordons en évitant qu’ils soient pincés ou endommagés lorsque le meuble est 

poussé contre le mur.  
 S’assurer que les cordons ne soient pas pincés entre le meuble et le plancher. 
 Utiliser l’unité à l’intérieur seulement.  
 Ne pas utiliser de rallonge pour brancher cette unité à une prise murale.  
 Utiliser une barre d’alimentation avec protection intégrale contre les surtensions pour approvisionner les 

autres dispositifs ou accessoires électriques dans le meuble.  
 Cette unité doit être branchée dans une prise adéquatement mise à la terre. 
 La prise de courant doit être installée près de l’équipement et doit être facilement accessible. 
 La charge maximale de l’équipement branché ne peut excéder 12 ampères et 120 volts. 
 Ne pas ouvrir ni démonter cette unité pour quelque raison que ce soit. 

 

CONSERVER CES INSTRUCTIONS 
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Guide d’utilisation de l’unité de distribution de courant du meuble 
Lire ce guide d’utilisation avant d’installer et d’utiliser le centre de distribution de courant. 

INTRODUCTION  

Le centre d’alimentation et USB intégré offre 480 Mo/s de 
débit de transmission et peut brancher jusqu’à deux 
appareils comme une caméra numérique, un lecteur MP3, 
un téléphone cellulaire ou une souris sans fil. 

SPÉCIFICATIONS 
 

Homologué cULus, pour une alimentation de: 

120 V c.a., 12 A, 60 Hz 

NOTES 

 Pour atteindre la haute vitesse USB 2.1, l’ordinateur 
ou la carte adaptateur hôte doit pouvoir supporter 
USB 2.1. Ce concentrateur est également 
compatible avec la version antérieure USB 1.1.  

 Lors de l’utilisation du concentrateur avec un 
ordinateur ayant une interface USB version 1.1, 
tous les appareils branchés au concentrateur 
tourneront à la vitesse USB 1.1.  

 
 
 
 
 

REMARQUE : cet équipement a été testé et trouvé 
conforme aux limites des appareils numériques de 
catégorie B en vertu de la section 15 des règles FCC. Ces 
limites sont conçues pour offrir une protection raisonnable 
contre l’interférence nuisible dans une installation 
résidentielle. Cet équipement génère, utilise et peut émettre 
une énergie de fréquence radio et s’il n’est pas installé et 
utilisé selon les instructions, il pourrait causer des 
interférences nuisibles aux communications radios. 
Toutefois, il n’existe aucune garantie à l’effet que de 
l’interférence ne se produira pas dans une installation 
particulière.  

Si cet équipement cause de l’interférence nuisible à la 
réception radio ou télévision qui peut être déterminée en 
mettant l’équipement sous et hors tension, l’utilisateur 
est encouragé à tenter de corriger l’interférence par une 
ou plusieurs des mesures suivantes :  

 Réorienter et relocaliser l’antenne de réception.  
 Augmenter l’écart entre l’équipement et le 

récepteur. 
 Connecter l’équipement à une prise sur un circuit 

distinct de celui auquel le récepteur est branché. 
 Consulter le détaillant ou un technicien radio ou 

télévision expérimenté pour obtenir de l’aide. 
 

 

 

Cet appareil est conforme à la section 15 des règlements 
FCC. Le fonctionnement est sujet aux deux conditions 
suivantes : (1) cet appareil ne peut causer d’interférence 
nuisible et (2) cet appareil doit accepter toute 
interférence reçue y compris l’interférence pouvant 
causer un fonctionnement indésirable. 
 
Cet appareil numérique de catégorie B est conforme à la 
norme canadienne NMB-003. 
 

AVERTISSEMENTS  

!  Le concentrateur ferme automatiquement tout port 
ayant un courant faible ou excessif.  

!  Si l’indication limite de courant USB excédée du 
concentrateur apparaît à l’écran, débrancher 
l’appareil USB concerné, cliquer sur réinitialiser à 
l’écran et rebrancher l’appareil. 

!  Si un des ports du concentrateur est désactivé mais 
que l’indication limite de courant USB excédée du 
concentrateur n’apparaît pas : 

 Débrancher et rebrancher l’appareil affecté. 
 Si le port ne fonctionne toujours pas, débrancher le 

concentrateur et l’appareil et rebrancher.  

!  Garder le concentrateur de bureau au sec. S’il est 
mouillé, l’essuyer sur-le-champ.  

!  Ne pas modifier ni manipuler les composants internes 
du concentrateur de bureau. Cela pourrait causer un 
mauvais fonctionnement et annuler la garantie.  

!  Toute modification non approuvée par la partie 
responsable de la conformité pourrait annuler 
l’autorisation de l’utilisateur de faire fonctionner 
l’équipement. 

 

 Produit : unité de distribution de courant du meuble 
 Modèle no : HG3000-DBU 
 Entreprise : Whalen Furniture Manufacturing 
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Liste des pièces et de la quincaillerie 
 

Lire toutes les instructions et s’assurer d’avoir toutes les pièces et de la quincaillerie mentionnées avant 
de débuter le montage. 
 
 
 
 
A- Dessus du bureau (Qté 1)             B- Planche surélevée (Qté 1)           C- Panneau supérieur arrière (Qté 1) 
 
 
 
 
D- Panneau inférieur arrière (Qté 1)      E- Étagère inférieure (Qté 1)              F- Cadre latéral surélevé (Qté 2) 
 
 
 

 
G- Renfort (Qté 2)                H- Assemblage du cadre latéral (Qté 2)              I- Porte-gobelets (Qté 1) 

 
 
 

 
J- Crochet pour accessoire                            L- Roue de câble                              M- Centre d’alimentation 

(Qté 3)                                                        (Qté 2)                                                         (Qté 1) 
 
 
 
 
(1) Verrous à Cam          (2) Boulon à came             (3) Goujon en bois M8 x 30 mm        (4) Vis M3.5 x 15 mm  

(Qté 6+1 extra)              (Qté 6+1 extra)                       (Qté 6+1 extra)                            (Qté 5+1 extra) 
 
 
 
 
(5) Ecrou cylindrique                 (6) Boulon M6 x 30 mm                                         (7) Boulon M6 x 60 mm  

(Qté 16+1 extra)                             (Qté 8+1 extra)                                                     (Qté 20+1 extra) 
 
 
 
 
(8) Boulon M8 x 30 mm              (9) Boulon M6 x 12 mm           (10) Petit boulon          (11) Attache de cordons 

(Qté 4+1 extra)                             (Qté 8+1 extra)                  (Qté 4+1 extra)                            (Qté 1) 
 
 
 
 

(12) Œillet (Qté 1)                              (13) Clé hexagonale (Qté1)                                Colle (Qté 1) 

Outils requis : Clé hexagonale (fourni) et tournevis à pointe cruciform (non fourni). 
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Instructions de montage 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1. Déballez l’appareil et vérifiez que vous avez tout le matériel et les pièces requises. Assemblez l’unité 
sur un sol recouvert de moquette ou du carton vide pour éviter toute égratignure. 

2. Vissez les boulons à came (2) dans la douille filetée sur le dessus du bureau (A) et la planche surélevée 
(B) comme indiqué. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
3. Insérez deux goujons à bois (3) dans les trous intérieurs contre le passage de câble du panneau arrière 

supérieur (C). Assurez-vous que vous utilisez une petite quantité de colle avec les deux extrémités de 
tous les goujons. 

4. Alignez et attachez le panneau arrière supérieur (C) à la planche surélevée (B) en engageant deux 
verrous à came (1) (voir page 3 pour le supplément de fonctionnement du système de verrous à came). 

B

A

2

1

C

3

B

B

C
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Instructions de montage 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

5. Insérez deux écrous cylindriques (5) à chaque extrémité de la planche surélevée (B) et du panneau 
arrière supérieur (C), comme indiqué. 

6. Boulonner l’ensemble précédent entre le cadre latéral surélevé (F) en utilisant les boulons 60 mm (7) à 
travers les trous de montage et visser-les dans les écrous cylindriques (5). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

7. Collez deux goujons en bois (3) dans la partie inférieure du panneau supérieur arrière (C) et fixez la 
partie surélevée au dessus du bureau (A) avec quatre vis 30 mm (8), puis serrez avec la clé hexagonale 
prévue. 

C

B

F

F
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F
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Instructions de montage 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

8. Vissez deux boulons à came (2) dans les bagues en plastique sous le dessus du bureau (A). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

9. Fixer le renfort (G) sur l’étagère inférieure (E) avec deux boulons 30 mm (6). 

6

G

E

6
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Instructions de montage 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

10. Alignez et fixez la tablette inférieure à l’Assemblage du cadre latéral (H) avec deux écrous cylindriques 
(5) et trois boulons 60 mm (7). 

11. Attachez le Panneau inférieur arrière (D) à l’Assemblage du cadre latéral (H) avec deux écrous cylindriques 
(5) et deux boulons 60 mm (7), comme illustré. 

12. Attachez un autre renfort (G) au sommet avant de l’assemblage du cadre latéral (H) avec un boulon 60 
mm (7). Assurez-vous que les trous de montage du dessus du bureau (A) seront orientés vers le haut 
lorsque l’appareil est redressé. 

13. Répétez les mêmes opérations pour attacher l’autre Assemblage du cadre latéral (H) à l’extrémité 
opposée. 
REMARQUE : Ne serrez PAS complètement les boulons dans cette étape. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

14. Collez deux goujons en bois (3) dans les trous intérieurs supérieurs du panneau inférieur arrière (D) et 
fixez l’assemblage précédent au dessus du bureau (A) à l’aide de six boulons 30 mm (6). 

G

D

E

G

H

H

E

G
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5

5

7

G
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G
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Instructions de montage 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

15. Fixez le dessus du bureau (A) au panneau inférieur arrière (D) avec deux verrous à came (1). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

16. Redressez la table et fixez le panneau arrière supérieur (C) en place avec deux verrous à came (1). 

C

C

1
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Instructions de montage 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

17. Fixez 2 roues de câble (L) au panneau inférieur arrière (D) à l’aide de quatre petits boulons (10). Les 
roues de câbles vous permettent d’organiser, d’acheminer et de séparer les cordons et les câbles de vos 
appareils afin de minimiser les enchevêtrements et les interférences de signaux. 

18. En utilisant les trous de guidage comme guide, fixez l’Attache de cordons (11) à l’arrière du dessus du 
bureau (A) à l’aide de trois vis de 15 mm (4). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
19. Faites passer le fil du centre d’alimentation (M) à travers la découpe du Panneau arrière supérieur (C) et 

poussez-le dans la découpe. Fixez-le avec les deux vis de 15 mm (4). Assurez-vous que le fil n’est pas 
pincé. 

A
A

D

4
4 4
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D

L

M
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C
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Instructions de montage 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

20. Il y a six jeux d’inserts filetés sous le dessus du bureau (A). Fixez le porte-gobelet (I) et les crochets 
pour accessoires (J) au-dessus du bureau (A) à l’emplacement souhaité, utilisez deux boulons de 12 mm 
(9) pour chacun. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

21. Insérez l’œillet (12) pour couvrir le trou dans le dessus du bureau (A). 

22. Si nécessaire, ajustez les niveleurs de sol pré-fixés sur le cadre gauche / droit afin de mettre le bureau à 
niveau. 

I/J

A

9

I
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Soin et entretien 
 

 Utiliser un linge doux et propre qui ne rayera pas la surface lors de l’époussetage. 
 L’utilisation de produits à polir les meubles n’est pas nécessaire.  Le cas échéant, tester d’abord dans un 

endroit non apparent. 
 L’utilisation de solvant de quelque nature que ce soit sur le meuble en endommagera le fini. 
 Ne jamais utiliser d’eau pour nettoyer ce meuble car cela pourrait en endommager le fini. 
 Toujours utiliser des sous-verre sous les breuvages et les pots à fleur. 
 Le liquide renversé devrait être essuyé sur-le-champ.  Utiliser un linge doux et propre et éponger 

doucement le liquide.  Éviter de frotter. 
 Toujours utiliser des coussinets protecteurs sous les plats chauds.  La chaleur peut causer une modification 

chimique qui tachera le fini du meuble. 
 Dans le cas où le meuble serait taché ou autrement endommagé durant l’utilisation, nous recommandons de 

faire appel à un professionnel pour le réparer.  
 Vérifier régulièrement les boulons et les vis et serrer au besoin. 

 
 
 
 
 

Autres conseils d’entretien des meubles en bois 
 

Il est préférable de garder le meuble dans un environnement contrôlé.  Les écarts extrêmes de température et 
d’humidité pourraient décolorer, tordre, rétrécir et fendre le bois.  Il est conseillé de garder le meuble éloigné 
du soleil direct car il pourrait en endommager le fini. 
 

Des soins et un entretien appropriés à la maison prolongeront la durée de votre achat.  Suivre les conseils 
importants et utiles rehaussera la beauté de votre meuble avec le temps.  
 

Nous vous souhaitons de profiter de votre meuble durant de nombreuses années.  
Merci de votre achat! 

 
 
 
 
 

Garantie de qualité 
 

Nous sommes assurés que vous serez ravi de votre achat d’un meuble de Whalen Furniture. 

Si la fabrication ou les matériaux de ce produit s’avéraient défectueux suite à une utilisation normale, nous le 
réparerons ou le remplacerons jusqu’à concurrence d’un (1) an après la date d’achat. Chaque produit de Whalen 
Furniture® est conçu pour répondre aux normes les plus strictes. 

La présente garantie vous donne des droits légaux spécifiques et vous pourriez également bénéficier d’autres 
droits qui varient d’une province ou d’un état à l’autre. 

Service à la clientèle : 1-866-942-5362 
8 h 30 à 16 h 30, heure du Pacifique, du lundi au vendredi 

www.whalenfurniture.com 



 

ESTE LIBRO DE INSTRUCCIONES CONTIENE INFORMACION IMPORTANTE DE SEGURIDAD.  
POR FAVOR LEA Y MANTENGA PARA FUTURAS REFERENCIAS. 

Fecha 2019-03-28 Rev. 0001-A 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Escritorio para Juegos Decatur 
Modelo # STCA48GD 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ENSAMBLE REQUERIDO POR ADULTO DEBIDO A LA PRESENCIA DE PARTES 
PEQUEÑAS, PUNTIAGUDAS Y FILOSAS CUANDO SE RECIBE. 

 

Si usted tiene alguna pregunta relacionada con el montaje o si faltan piezas, NO devuelva el producto 
a la tienda donde lo compro. Por favor llame a nuestro número de servicio al cliente y tiene sus 
instrucciones y piezas de la lista dispuesta a proporcionar el nombre del modelo, nombre de la pieza o 
el número de fábrica: 

1-866-942-5362 

Hora estándar del Pacífico: 8:30 am - 4:30 pm, Lunes - Viernes  
O visite nuestro sitio web las 24 horas del día, 7 días a la semana para asistencia sobre el producto en 

www.whalenfurniture.com 
O por e-mail su solicitud a parts@whalenfurniture.com 

LOTE NÚMBERO:    
FECHA DE COMPRA:   /    /    
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FABRICANTE: Whalen Furniture Manufacturing 
CATALOGO: Escritorio para juegos Decatur 
MODELO # STCA48GD 
HECHO EN CHINA 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

NOTA 
 

Lea atentamente toda la hoja de instrucciones antes de comenzar el montaje. Antes de 
deshacerse del embalaje compruebe que no ha olvidado nada en su interior. Quite 
cualquier prapa u accesorio fijado al cartón antes de tirarlo. Una vez apartadas las piezas, 
sepárelas en grupos como se indica en la lista. Cerciórese de que tiene todas las piezas 
antes de comenzar el ensamblaje. No se recomienda utilizar herramientas muy potentes 
para ensamblar este mueble. 

P E S O S  M Á X I M O S  R E C O M E N D A D O S  
 

CARGA MÁXIMA 22.7 kg / 50 lb. 

CARGA MÁXIMA 90.8 kg / 200 lb.  

ESTA UNIDAD NO DEBE UTILIZARSE CON CARGAS O PESOS 
MAYORES A LOS INDICADOS. USAR CON CARGAS O PESOS MAYORES DE LOS 
INDICADOS PUEDE RESULTAR EN INESTABILIDAD, DAÑOS O LESIONES. 

CARGA MÁXIMA 22.7 kg / 50 lb. 
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IMPORTANTE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Antes de comenzar: Abra, identifique y cuente todas las piezas antes del ensamble. Coloque las piezas en una 
superficie plana y no abrasiva. Necesitará las partes identificadas en las páginas 6 y 7 de este manual de 
instrucciones. 
 
NOTA: ES MUY IMPORTANTE UTILIZAR EL PEGAMENTO EN LAS CLAVIJAS DE MADERA. EL 
EXCESO DE GOMA PUEDE SER LIMPIADO CON UN PAÑO DE HUMEDO. 
 
Inserte la clavija al menos a la mitad golpeando ligeramente con un mazo de goma, SI ES NECESARIO. 
 
 
 

OPERACIÓN DEL SISTEMA TUERCA DE FIJACIÓN 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CÓMO FUNCIONA EL SISTEMA DE MONTAJE TUERCA DE FIJACIÓN(KD) 

1. Fije el perno de fijación en los insertos roscados del panel. Conecte ambos paneles; asegurándose de que el 
perno entre en el orificio perforado en el extremo del panel. 

2. Inserte la tuerca de fijación en el orificio grande perforado previamente en el panel. Asegurese de que la 
flecha en la cara de la tuerca esté hacia afuera y apunte hacia la entrada del perno de fijación. 

3. Tomar un destornillador estrella y rotar la tuerca de fijación en dirección delas manecillas del reloj para 
fijar en su lugar el tornillo. 

4. Coloque la cubierta de plástico sobre la tuerca de fijación para ocultar la vista de la tuerca de fijación. 
 

Ahora está listo para ensamblar la unidad KD. 

X
X

FINAL

1 2 43
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CENTRO DE DISTRIBUCION DE ENERGIA DE MUEBLES 
INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES 

 

Lea cuidadosamente todas las instrucciones antes de instalar y funcionamiento del accesorio 
 

SI TIENE ALGUNA PREGUNTA SOBRE LA INSTALACIÓN ADECUADA, 
CONSULTE A UN ELECTRICISTA CALIFICADO. 

 
 PARA REDUCIR EL RIESGO DE INCENDIO, DESCARGA 

ELÉCTRICA O LESIONES A LAS PERSONAS, SIGA LOS SIGUIENTES PASOS: 
 

 Utilice solo grapas aisladas o uniones de plástico para asegurar los cables. 
 Encamine y asegure los cables para que no se aplasten o dañen cuando el escritorio se empuja hacia la 

pared. 
 Asegúrese de que el cable no esté aplastado entre el escritorio y el piso. 
 Utilice la unidad solo para interiores. 
 No utilice una para conectar esta unidad a un tomacorriente de pared.  
 Utilice el centro de alimentación con protección integral contra la corriente para suministrar otros 

dispositivos eléctricos o accesorios en el escritorio. 
 Esta unidad debe enchufarse a un tomacorriente debidamente conectado a tierra. 
 La toma de corriente debe instalarse cerca del equipo y debe ser fácilmente accesible. 
 La carga máxima del equipo conectado no puede exceder un total de 12 amperios y 120 voltios. 
 No abra ni desmonte esta unidad por ningún motivo. 

 

GUARDE ESTE MANUAL DE 
INSTRUCCIONES 
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Guía del usuario de la unidad de distribución de energía para muebles 
Lea esta guía del usuario antes de instalar y utilizar su Centro de distribución de energía. 

INTRODUCCIÓN  
 

El centro de toma corriente integrado y USB ofrece 480 
Mbps de alta velocidad de transmisión y se pueden 
conectar hasta dos dispostivos tales como una cámara 
digital, reproductor de MP3, teléfono celular o ratón 
inalámbrico. 

ESPECIFICACIONES  
 

UL enlistado, clasificado para: 120 V ac, 12 A, 60 Hz 

NOTAS 
  

 Para alcanzar la velocidad alta de USB 2.1, su 
computadora o tarjeta de adaptador host debe ser 
compatible con USB 2.1. Este concentrador también 
es compatible con USB 1.1.  

 Cuando use el concentrador con una computadora que 
tenga una interfaz USB de la versión 1.1, todos los 
dispositivos conectados al concentrador funcionarán a 
la velocidad del USB 1.1. 

 
 
 
 
 

NOTA: Este equipo ha sido probado y cumple con los 
límites para un dispositivo digital de Clase B, de 
conformidad con la parte 15 de las Normas de la FCC. 
Estos límites están diseñados para proporcionar una 
protección razonable contra interferencias perjudiciales en 
una instalación residencial. Este equipo genera, utiliza y 
puede emitir energía de radiofrecuencia y, si no se instala y 
utiliza de acuerdo con las instrucciones, puede causar 
interferencias perjudiciales en las comunicaciones de radio. 
Sin embargo, no hay garantía de que no se produzcan 
interferencias en una instalación en particular.  

Si este equipo causa interferencias perjudiciales en la 
recepción de radio o televisión, lo cual puede determinarse 
encendiendo y apagando el equipo, se recomienda al 
usuario que intente corregir la interferencia mediante una o 
más de las siguientes medidas: 

 
 Reorientar o reubicar la antena receptora.  
 Aumente la separación entre el equipo y el receptor. 
 Conecte el equipo a una toma de corriente en un 

circuito diferente al que está conectado el receptor.  
 Consulte con el distribuidor o con un técnico de 

radio/TV experimentado para obtener ayuda. 
 

Este dispositivo cumple con la Parte 15 de las Reglas de 
la FCC. El funcionamiento está sujeto a las siguientes 
dos condiciones: (1) este dispositivo no puede causar 
interferencias perjudiciales y (2) este dispositivo debe 
aceptar cualquier interferencia recibida, incluidas las 
interferencias que puedan causar un funcionamiento no 
deseado. 
CAN ICES-3 (B) / NMB-3 (B) 
Este aparato digital de Clase B cumple con la norma 
canadiense ICES-003. 
 

ADVERTENCIAS  

 

¡ El centro de corriente se apaga automáticamente 
cualquier puerto con una corriente baja o excesiva! 

¡ Si el USB actual ha superado el límite aparece en la 
pantalla, desconecte el dispositivo USB afectado, 
haga clic para restablecer la pantalla, y volver a 
conectar el dispositivo! 

¡ Si uno de los puertos del concentrador está desconectado, 
pero la caja USB límite actual ha superado el no aparece: 

 Desconecte y vuelva a conectar el dispositivo afectado. 

 Si el puerto sigue sin funcionar, desconecte la caja 
y el dispositivo, y vuelva a conectar. 

¡ Mantenga su centro de escritorio seco, si se moja, 
séquelo inmediatamente!  

¡ No se puede modificar o alterar los componentes 
internos del centro de escritorio. Puede causar un 
mal funcionamiento e invalidar su garantía! 

¡ Las modificaciones no aprobadas por la parte responsable 
del cumplimiento podrían anular la autoridad del 
usuario para operar el equipo! 

 

Producto: Centro de alimentación para mueble 
Modelo No: HG3000-DBU 
Compañia: Whalen Furniture Manufacturing 
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Lista de partes y material de ferretería 
 

Por favor lea completamente las instrucciones y verifique que estén todas las partes antes de iniciar el 
ensamblado.  
 
 
 
 

A- Tapa de escritorio (Cant. 1)  B- Tapa de plataforma alta (Cant. 1)    C- Panel superior posterior (Cant. 1) 
 
 
 
 

D- Panel inferior posterior (Cant. 1)        E- Repisa inferior (Cant. 1)         F- Marco lateral de la plataforma alta (Cant. 2) 
 
 
 

 
G- Soporte (Cant. 2)            H- Ensamble del marco lateral (Cant. 2)                I- Portavasos (Cant. 1) 

 
 
 

 
J- Gancho para accesorio                                     L- Guía de cable                                M- Centro de poder  

(Cant. 3)                                                          (Cant. 2)                                              (Cant. 1)  
 
 
 
 
(1) Tuerca de fijación           (2) Perno de fijación         (3) Clavija de madera de M8 x 30mm    (4) Perno de M3.5 x 15mm 
(Cant. 6+1 extra)                 (Cant. 6+1 extra)                       (Cant. 6+1 extra)                         (Cant. 5+1 extra) 
 
 
 
 

(5) Tuerca de barril                      (6) Perno de M6 x 30mm                                 (7) Perno de M6 x 60mm 
(Cant. 16+1 extra)                             (Cant. 8+1 extra)                                                  (Cant. 20+1 extra) 
 
 
 
 
(8) Perno de M8 x 30mm               (9) Perno de M6 x 12mm        (10) Perno chico         (11) Gancho para cables 

(Cant. 4+1 extra)                             (Cant. 8+1 extra)               (Cant. 4+1 extra)                       (Cant. 1) 
 
 
 
 

(12) Ojal (Cant. 1)                    (13) Llave hexagonal (Cant.1)                             Pegamento (Cant. 1) 

Herramientas requeridas: Llave hexagonal (incluido) y desarmador estrella (no incluido). 
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Instructivo de ensamble 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1. Desempacar la unidad y confirmar que se tiene todo el material de ferretería y partes requeridas. 
Ensamblar la unidad en un piso alfombrado o en el cartón vacío para evitar rasguños. 

2. Atornillar los pernos de fijación (2) en los agujeros roscados en la tapa del escritorio (A) y en la tapa de 
la plataforma alta (B) como se muestra. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3. Insertar 2 clavijas de madera (3) en los agujeros internos en contra del canal de cables del panel superior 
posterior (C). Asegurar de usar una cantidad pequeña de pegamento en ambos lados de las clavijas. 

4. Alinear y adjuntar el panel superior posterior (C) a la tapa de la plataforma alta (B) empleando 2 tuercas 
de fijación (1) (Consulte la página 3 del sistema de tuerca de fijación). 

B

A

2

1
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B

B

C
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Instructivo de ensamble 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

5. Insertar 2 tuercas barril (5) en cada extremo de la tapa de la plataforma alta (B) y el panel superior 
posterior (C) como se muestra. 

6. Atornillar el ensamble previo entre los marcos laterales de la plataforma alta (F) usando los pernos de 
60mm (7) a través de los agujeros de montaje y atornillar en las tuercas barril insertadas (5). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
7. Pegar 2 clavijas de madera (3) en la parte inferior del panel superior posterior (C) y adjuntar la 

plataforma alta ensamblada a la tapa del escritorio (A) con 4 pernos de 30mm (8) y apretar con la llave 
hexagonal provista. 
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A

Instructivo de ensamble 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

8. Proceder a atornillar 2 pernos de fijación (2) en los insertos de plástico abajo de la tapa del escritorio 
(A). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

9. Sujetar un soporte (G) a la repisa inferior (E) con 2 pernos de 30mm (6). 

6

G

E

6
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Instructivo de ensamble 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

10. Alinear y adjuntar el ensamble de la repisa inferior a un ensamble del marco lateral (H) con 2 tuercas 
barril (5) y 3 pernos de 60mm (7). 

11. Adjuntar el panel inferior posterior (D) al ensamble del marco lateral (H) con 2 tuercas barril (5) y 2 pernos de 
60mm (7) como se muestra. 

12. Adjuntar el otro soporte (G) al frente superior del ensamble del marco lateral (H) con un perno de 
60mm (7). Asegurar que los agujeros de montaje de la tapa del escritorio (A) apuntaran hacia arriba 
cuando la unidad este en posición vertical. 

13. Repetir el mismo proceso para adjuntar el otro ensamble del marco lateral (H) al lado opuesto. 
NOTA: NO apretar completamente los pernos en esté paso. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

14. Pegar 2 clavijas de madera (3) en los agujeros superiores internos del panel inferior posterior (D) y 
adjuntar el ensamble previo a la tapa del escritorio (A) con 6 pernos de 30mm (6). 
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A

Instructivo de ensamble 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

15. Asegurar la tapa del escritorio (A) al panel inferior posterior (D) con 2 tuercas de fijación (1). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

16. Poner la unidad en posición vertical y asegurar el panel superior posterior (C) en su lugar con 2 tuercas 
de fijación (1). 

C
C

1
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Instructivo de ensamble 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

17. Sujetar 2 guías de cables (L) al panel inferior posterior (D) con 4 pernos pequeños (10). Las guías de 
cables le permiten organizar, encaminar, y separar los cables para minimizar enredamientos e 
interferencia de señal. 

18. Usando los agujeros pilotos como guía, sujetar el gancho para cables (11) a la parte posterior de la tapa 
del escritorio (A) con 3 pernos de 15mm (4). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
19. Atravesar el cable del centro de poder (M) a través del recorte del panel superior posterior (C) y 

empujar el centro en el recorte. Asegurar en su lugar con 2 pernos de 15mm (4). Asegurar de que el 
cable no este apretado. 

A

D

4
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Instructivo de ensamble 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

20. Existen 6 pares de insertos roscados abajo de la tapa del escritorio (A). Adjuntar el portavaso (I) y los 
ganchos para accesorios (J) a la tapa del escritorio (A) en el lugar deseado, usando 2 pernos de 12mm (9) 
en cada uno. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

21. Insertar el ojal (12) para tapar el agujero en la tapa del escritorio (A). 

22. Si fuera necesario, ajustar los niveladores de piso pre-adjuntados al ensamble del marco 
izquierdo/derecho para nivelar la unidad. 

I/J
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Mantenimiento y Cuidados 
 

 Use una toalla suave y limpia para evitar daños y rayaduras. 
 Uso de cera para pulir muebles no es necesario. Si desea usar cera, pruébela en un área que no sea visible 

para revisar su funcionamiento. 
 Usar solventes de cualquier tipo puede dañar el acabado del mueble. 
 Nunca use agua para limpiar la unidad, ya que le puede dañar el acabado. 
 Siempre utilice protección para vasos cuando los coloque sobre la unidad. 
 Líquidos derramados deben limpiarse inmediatamente, con una toalla suave evitando tallar. 
 Siempre utilizar protectores en caso de poner cosas calientes. El calor puede provocar una reacción química 

en el acabado y dañarlo. 
 En caso de que su unidad sea manchada durante el uso le recomendamos hablar a un profesional para que le 

ayude. 
 Revisar los pernos periódicamente y apretar en caso necesario. 

 
 
 
 
 

Más recomendaciones para el cuidado de su Mueble 
  
Es mejor mantener la unidad en un área de clima controlado. Temperatura extrema y cambios de humedad 
pueden causar cambios como partes pandas, molduras que se contraigan o que la madera se raje. Es 
recomendable mantener la unidad lejos del sol directo ya que puede dañar el acabado. 

Cuidados adecuados y limpieza pueden extender la vida útil de su unidad. Siga estas recomendaciones y 
mantendrá su mueble en buenas condiciones de uso por muchos años. 

Esperamos que disfrute su mueble por muchos años. 
¡Gracias por su compra! 

 
 
 
 
 

GARANTÍA DE CALIDAD 
 

 
Nosotros estamos seguros que usted se encontrará feliz con la compra de esté producto de Whalen 
Furniture. 

Si esté producto tiene algun defecto de ensamble o material, o si tiene alguna falla en uso normal, 
nosotros lo repararemos o lo re-emplazaremos hasta por un año à partir de la fecha de compra. Todo 
producto de Whalen Furniture es diseñado para alcanzar sus espectativas más altas. Nosotros le 
garantizamos que inmediatamente podrá ver el valor de nuestra mercancia de la más alta calidad. 

Está garantia le proporciona derechos legales especificos y talvez tenga otros derechos que varian de 
provincia en provincia. 

Servicio al cliente: 1-866-942-5362 

Hora estándar del Pacífico: 8:30 a.m. - 4:30 p.m., de Lunes a Viernes 

www.whalenfurniture.com 
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